

No. 04-413

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

-----  
THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,  
a municipal corporation, et. al.

*Petitioners*

v.

RICK HOMANS and SANDER RUE

*Respondents*

-----  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT

-----  
BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT,  
ARIZONA, COLORADO, IOWA, KENTUCKY,  
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO,  
OKLAHOMA, VERMONT, AND WISCONSIN, AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

\* RICHARD BLUMENTHAL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF CONNECTICUT

Gregory T. D'Auria  
Associate Attorney General

Jane R. Rosenberg  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
(860) 808-5020

\* Counsel of Record (Additional counsel on inside cover)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING, IF NOT RESOLVED, WILL LIMIT THE STATES’ ABILITY TO EXPERIMENT WITH CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM MEASURES INVOLVING EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS AND THEREBY UNDERMINE THE STATES’ VITAL ROLE AS THE “LABORATORIES OF DEMOCRACY” .....	2
A.    The Compelling Interests Cited By The City Of Albuquerque In Defense Of Its Charter Provision Limiting Campaign Expenditures Are Interests Shared By States Nationwide.....	3
B.    The Problems That Undermine The Current Campaign Finance System Have Been The Catalysts For A Wide Range Of State Finance Reform Efforts.....	5

C.	Reform Efforts To Date Have Not Solved The Problems That Undermine The Current Campaign Finance System.....	7
D.	The Conflict Between The Tenth And The Second Circuit, If Not Resolved, Will Jeopardize The States' Ability To Experiment With Reform And Fulfill Their Crucial Role As The Laboratories of Democracy.....	9
	CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 4, 9, 10
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	3, 10
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , No. 00-9159(L), 2004 WL 1837394 (2d Cir., Aug. 18, 2004).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	2, 7
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	2
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriquez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1229 (1997).....	4
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1153 (2000).....	6
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1104 (1999).....	6
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993).....	4

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

Alaska Senate Bill 191 (1996).....	6
Colo. Const. Art. XXVIII (2003).....	4, 5, 6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Title 21-A, Chapter 14.....	6
Oregon 1994 Ballot Measure 6.....	6
1997 Vt. Laws Pub. Act 64, codified at Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, chap. 59 §§ 2801 – 2883.....	3, 5, 6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Lioz, U.S. PIRG Education Fund Report, “The Role of Money in the 2002 Congressional Elections,” (June, 2003).....	5
Center for Responsive Politics, “A National Survey of the Public’s Views on How Money Impacts our Political System,” conducted by the Princeton Survey Research Associates (June, 1997).....	5
Derek Cressman, U.S. PIRG Education Fund Report, “Lone Star Election Laws,” (July, 2000).....	8, 9

Ronald Michaelson, "Trends in Campaign Financing," <i>The Book of States</i> , Vol. 35 (2003).....	7
S. Loffredo, "Poverty, Democracy and Constitutional Law," 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1277 (1993).....	5
